Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 20-1445

- OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date 9-9-2020 SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number | 20-1387 X
Enactment Date 9/10/2020 er

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

September 9, 2020

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services -
Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP, - Fruitvale Elementary School Fire and
Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project - Division of Facilities Planning &
Management

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Johnson Controls Fire
Protection, LP, Livermore, CA, for the latter to provide an additional time extension
only, no change to the scope of work, for the Fruitvale Elementary School Fire and
Intrusion Alarm Replacement, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the
Board to sign the Amendment for same with said consultant with the time extension
of Five Hundred nineteen days (519) and scheduled to last until October 31, 2020
pursuant to the Amendment.

This Amendment is for five hundred nineteen (519) calendar days’ time extension
only. No change to scope of work.

100.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Johnson Controls Fire
Protection, LP, Livermore, CA, for the latter to provide an additional time extension
only, no change to the scope of work, for the Fruitvale Elementary School Fire and
Intrusion Alarm Replacement, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the
Board to sign the Amendment for same with said consultant with the time extension
of Five Hundred nineteen days (519) and scheduled to last until October 31, 2020
pursuant to the Amendment.

Fund 21, Measure B

¢ Amendment No. 1
e Insurance Certificate

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



- gw . OAKLAND UNIFIED
(#9%|. scHoOL DISTRICT
-

AMENDMENT NO. 1

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT
AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP.

OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 9, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend

the Agreement for the Services with Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project as follows and per Exhibit A:

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. [] The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: No change to scope of work. Time extension only.

2. Terms (duration): [ The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Five Hundred Nineteen (519) days,
and the amended expiration date is October 31, 2020. May 31, 2019 is the current end date.

3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. ] The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is

[] Increased by:

[] Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ).

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was and after this amendment, the
not to exceed contract price will be:

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [ ] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment
Increase (Decrease)

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 — Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP - Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project -
$0

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08

[Contract No. [P.O. No.




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR

’7 “Z e
Jpy Ah 9/10/2020 07/22/2020
Jody London, President, Date Contractor Signature [ Date

Board of Education
Willard McCune, Total Service Manager

9/10/2020 Print Name, Title

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent Date
Board of Education

L Fhokg

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Date
Facilities Planning and Management

7/29/20

Arne Sandberg [name] Date

General Counsel, Facilities, ﬁ’lénning and Management

Amendment No. 1 — Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP - Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project -

$0
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03




edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson


Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A”
Scope of Work for Amendment

Contractor Name: Johnson Controls Fire Protection, Inc.

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: No change to scope of work. Time extension only.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Amendment No. 1 — Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP - Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Replacement Project -

$0
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03



7, - OAKLAND UNIFIED
' SCHOOL DISTRICT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Project Fruitvale ES Fire & Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project m
Name

Basic Directions

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to
authority delegated by the Board.

Attachment | x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000

Checklist x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider
Contractor Information
Contractor Name Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP Agency’s Contact | Stacey Marchuk
OUSD Vendor ID # | 004981 Title Project Manager
Street Address 6952 Preston Ave City | Livermore | State | CA | Zip | 94551
Telephone 925-273-0100 Policy Expires |
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes [ ] No | Worked as an OUSD employee? [] Yes X No
OUSD Project # 15125
Term of Original/Amended Contract
Date Work Will Begin (i.e., Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start
effective date of contract) 5-9-2018 date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 10-31-2020
Compensation/Revised Compensation
If New Contract, Total If New Contract, Total Contract
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ Price (Not To Exceed)
Pay Rate Per Hour (if Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $0.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information

If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount
9399/9668 | Fund 21, Measure B | 210-9399-0-9668-8500-6215-117-9180-9901-9999-99999 6215 $0.00

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

Division Head Phone | 5105357038 | Fax | 510-535-7082
1. | Acting Director, FacilitieAs_I?Ianning and Management
Stgnature e N~/ !Q\m ( ]n‘-’hrﬂ— Date Approved 3—]’)’0 ©
2 General Couyisel /i)epy raga1y/0f Facilities Fﬂanning and Management
: - A
Signature % A to form only | Date Approved ‘ 7129/20

Interim De[;uty Chilaf Facilit_b;:’,f Planning and Management

3. | Signature ‘ﬁ__\ ‘DateApproved ‘ 70

Chief Financial Officer’

4. | Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education

5. | Signature Date Approved

{SR359921}A999069.P001 Rev. 7/23/2020 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT








Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

18- 1040

5-9-2018

18'0783 OAKLAND UNIFIED
5/9/18 If : SCHOOL DISTRICT

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education <

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, ﬁm Secretary, Board of Education
Roland Broach, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

May 9, 2018

Independent Consultant Agreement Less than $90,200 - Johnson Controls Fire
Protection, LP - Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm Project

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
Less than $90,200.00 between the District and Johnson Controls Fire
Protection, LP, Livermore, CA for the latter to provide installation supervision
of the installing contractor, in conjunction with the Fruitvale Elementary
School Fire Alarm Panel Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of
Services in Exhibit “A”, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set
forth, commencing June 1, 2018 and concluding no later than May 31, 2019, in
an amount not-to exceed $64,320.00.

Supervision services are required for the installation of the fire and intrusion
alarm projects.

0.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
Less than $90,200.00 between the District and Johnson Controls Fire
Protection, LP, Livermore, CA for the latter to provide installation supervision
of the installing contractor, in conjunction with the Fruitvale Elementary
School Fire Alarm Panel Project, more specifically delineated in the Scope of
Services in Exhibit “A”, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set
forth, commencing June 1, 2018 and concluding no later than May 31, 2019, in
an amount not-to exceed $64,320.00.

Fund 21, Measure B

¢ Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
e Consultant Proposal
e Certificate of Insurance

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

S ol This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
R b With Every Consent Agenda Contract.
Legislative File ID No. l8 - I 04 O
Department: Facilities Planning and Management

Vendor Name: Johnson Controls
Project Name:  Fruitvale Fire Alarm Project No.: 15125
Contract Term: Intended Start: 5/21/2018 Intended End: 11/21/2018

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost:  $64,320.00
Approved by:  Tadashi Nakadegawa

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected?

Vendor is sole source for district's fire and intrusion alarm project.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Installation supervision of the installing contractor for the Fruitvale Elementary! fire alarm upgrade project.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes (No if Unchecked)

1f No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Vendor is sole source for district's fire and intrusion alarm project.

Revised 06/20/2016 -1-






























Certification Regarding xbai =2nt, sy s gy, It b and Voluntary Exclusion: The
District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: are not presently debarred,
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions
by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by
signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Exciuded Parties List.

n' blic/SAM

c - —
Director of Facilities Planning & anagement

[SIGNATURES N :=XTI

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less the - J Is Fire Protection, LP -
Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm - $64,3. Page 9



A g

5/10/18

5/10/18


linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell











—E_‘\ll ITE
DESCR' TION OF SERVICES § ONSULTANT

BASIC SCOPE OF SERVICES

JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PRC =( ON, LP proposes to provide the followi  scope of services.
Scope of Work: Per time and material quote dated Mar | 2018
Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less ; 200 - E itrols Fire Protection, LP -

Fruitvale Elementary School Fire Alarm - $64,32( Page 14
























	signed-Lozano -Amendment No 4-ACC.  (1).pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Anthonio, Inc. 
	Lozano -Amendment No 4 - ACC. .pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. 


	ADPE420.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	signed-Lozano -Amendment No 1- Johnson Controls._ JCI Fire Signed 07.22.2020.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Johnson Controls Fire Protection, Inc. 

	ADPF556.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




